receivable   payable   receivable   payable   date   value
   In Thousands of NIS

  Forward contact on exchange rates   Euro   NIS   8,599   36,582   2019   328

   As at December 31, 2017
   Currency/   Currency/
   linkage   linkage   Amount   Amount   Expiration   Fair
   receivable   payable   receivable   payable   date   value
   In Thousands of NIS

  Forward contact on exchange rates   Euro   NIS   14,489   61,889   2018   (1,521)

OPC Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
At December 31, 2018

F - 68

Note 22 – Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont.)

D. Market risk (Cont.)

  Sensitivity analysis

  A strengthening (weakening) of the NIS by a rate of 5% or 10% against the following currencies would have increased (decreased) the comprehensive income or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, are held constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

   As at December 31, 2018
   Impact on comprehensive income (loss) and equity
   Decrease of   Decrease of   Increase of   Increase of
   10%   5%   5%   10%
   In Thousands of NIS

  Non-derivative instruments $/NIS   (3,143)   (1,571)   1,571   3,143

  Non-derivative instruments €/NIS   1,876   938   (938)   (1,876)

  Non-derivative instruments Yen/NIS   636   318   (318)   (636)

  Non-derivative instruments Pound/NIS   91   46   (46)   (91)

  Derivative instruments $/NIS   (3,973)   (1,987)   1,987   3,973

  Derivative instruments €/NIS   (2,841)   (1,420)   1,420   2,841

   As at December 31, 2017
   Impact on comprehensive income (loss) and equity
   Decrease of   Decrease of   Increase of   Increase of
   10%   5%   5%   10%
   In Thousands of NIS

  Non-derivative instruments $/NIS   (2,103)   (1,051)   1,051   2,103

  Non-derivative instruments €/NIS   (711)   (355)   355   711

  Derivative instruments $/NIS   (2,982)   (1,491)   1,491   2,982

  Derivative instruments €/NIS   (3,818)   (1,909)   1,909   3,818

OPC Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
At December 31, 2018

F - 69

Note 22 – Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont.)

D. Market risk (Cont.)

A change of 5%–10% in the CPI would increase (decrease) the comprehensive income or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis below is based on changes in the
CPI that in the Group’s opinion are reasonably possible as at the end of the period of the report. This analysis was made under the assumption that all the other variables,
particularly the interest rates, are held constant and without taking any account of anticipated sales and purchases. The analysis with respect to 2017 was made on the same